## A quorum of the Community Development Block Grant Board (CDBG) and the HOME Investment Partnership Board (HOME) may be present for the Public Hearing.

## Notice of Public Hearing and Public Comment Period Waukesha County Community Development Block Grant and HOME Program

The Waukesha County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Board and the HOME Board have developed their recommendations for the allocation of 2023 Community Development Block Grant and HOME funds. Citizens are provided an opportunity to comment on the recommendations prior to submission to the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors. The Public Comment period will run from June 16, 2022 to July 15, 2022.

## Public Hearing Thursday, July 7, 2022, 10:30 A.M. This meeting will be held in Room AC355/359 of the Waukesha County Administration Building, 515 W. Moreland Blvd., Waukesha WI.

Following is the list of Projects/Activities recommended for Community Development Block Grant 2023 funding:

Full Agency Title	<u>Project</u>	Recommendation
Adaptive Community Approach Program,	Community Based Program Support	\$10,000
Inc. (ACAP)		
Big Brothers and Big Sisters of	Big Brothers and Big Sister of Metropolitan	\$8,000
Metropolitan Milwaukee	Milwaukee School Based Program	
City of Waukesha	ADA & Public Improvements	\$130,900
City of Waukesha	Adaptive Recreational Programs	\$5,380
City of Waukesha	Aeroshade Sidwalks	\$35,000
City of Waukesha	Downtown Façade	\$18,000
City of Waukesha	Horeb Springs Summer Program	\$7,380
City of Waukesha	Landmark Paint & Repair	\$25,062
City of Waukesha	Public Art Project Fund	\$15,000
City of Waukesha	Saratoga Park Summer Program	\$10,381
City of Waukesha	Senior Activity Coordinator	\$16,381
Community Outpatient Services of	Community Outreach Health Clinic	\$10,000
Menomonee Falls		
Down Syndrome Association of	Workforce Development for People with IDD	\$10,000
Wisconsin, Inc.		
ERAs Senior Network	Faith in Action	\$7,000
Family Service Agency	C.A.R.E Center	\$10,000
Habitat for Humanity	Home Preservation Program	\$200,000
Hebron Housing Services	Emergency Shelter	\$30,000
Hebron Housing Services	Juno House Renovation Project	\$170,000
Hope Center	Clothing Shop	\$55,050
Hope Center	Day Center	\$40,353
Hope Center	Outreach Meal Program	\$81,181
Hope Center	Transportation Assistance—NRSA	\$12,268
Hope Center	Transportation Assistance—Public Services	\$10,000
Housing Action Coalition of Waukesha	Waukesha Overflow Shelter	\$10,000
County, Inc.		
Independence First	Disability Assistance	\$5,000
Journey21, Inc.	Journey21 Programs and Outings	\$10,000
La Casa de Esperanza	Your Path to Homeownership	\$20,000
Lake Area Free Clinic	Dental Clinic Gap Funding	\$5,000
Metropolitan Milwaukee Fair Housing	Fair Housing Services	\$30,000
Oconomowoc Silver Streak	Vehicle Replacement	\$7,752
Parents Place	Community Education Program	\$5,000
TBD	Unallocated	\$72,726
The Haase House	Window Replacement	\$28,000
The Salvation Army	Emergency Shelter Lodge	\$10,000
Seniors on the Go	Taxi Replacement	\$7,752

The Women's Center	Children's Sexual Abuse Counseling	\$14,000
The Women's Center	Shelter Program	\$29,000
Tower Hills Neighborhood Association	Crime Prevention and Public Safety	\$25,000
Waukesha County CDBG	Administration	\$200,000
Waukesha County CDBG	Housing Rehabilitation	\$100,000
Waukesha Free Clinic	Prescription Medicine for Uninsured	\$15,000
WWBIC	Business Owner	\$50,000
Total		\$1,561,566

Following is the list of Projects/Activities recommended for the 2023 HOME funding:

HOME PROGRAM		
	Administration	\$183,445
	Housing Development	\$405,842
CHDO Reserve	TBD	\$245,168
TBRA Program	TBD	\$300,000
CORE Programs	Downpayment Assistance Program	\$300,000
	Housing Rehabilitation Program	\$225,000
	Purchase Rehabilitation Program	\$175,000
Total		\$1,834,455

Persons unable to attend the Public Hearing may comment in writing or via e-mail by July 15, 2022 to Kristin Silva, Community Development Manager, <a href="mailto:ksilva@waukeshacounty.gov">ksilva@waukeshacounty.gov</a>, c/o Community Development Program, Waukesha County Administration Center 515 W. Moreland Blvd. Rm. AC320, Waukesha, WI 53188. This notice is also posted on the County Parks & Land Use Website under Community Development<a href="mailto:www.waukeshacounty.gov/communitydevelopment">www.waukeshacounty.gov/communitydevelopment</a>.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons requiring any means of handicap accessibility for this meeting must contact Kristin Silva at 262-896-3370 (FAX 262-896-8510) at least 48 hours prior to meeting.